| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL ‘September 30, 2002

Alameda County G-R #386420

O0CT 18 2002

TO: Mr. James Brownell gwlch
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0517
Gettler-Ryan Inc. ' 3900 Piedmont Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 17, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of August 5, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 15, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Larry Seto, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Neil B. Goodhue and Mrs. Diane C. Goodhue, 300 Hillside Avenue, Piedmont, CA 94611
|
|

Enclosures

trans/9-0517-ks .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) §51-7555




‘]/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004~

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 17, 2002
G-R Job #386420

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of August 5, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

" Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also.attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Singerely,

eanna L. Harding
oject Coordinator

Senior ;Jlogist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Rcsults

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Samplmg
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document ard Laboratory Analytical Reports

€747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 =« (925) 551-7555
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Table 1 | ' '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

WELLID/ . TOC.  GWE . DTW TPH-G. B T _ E X MTBE
DATE - - _f) (msl) () (ppb) (b)) (ppb) _{ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 .
08/03/98 §7.89 75.46 12.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
11/23/98 87.89 78.84 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
02/08/99 87.89 81.39 6.50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 C <25
05/07/99 87.89 80.76 7.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
08/23/99 87.89 78.74 9.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25
11/03/99 87.89 78.35 9.54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
02/15/00 87.89 31.99 590 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/12/00° 87.89 80.84 7.05 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/31/00 87.89 79.49 8.40 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10430100 87.89 79.24 B.65 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.50
02/27/101 87.8% 82.06 5383 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/15/01 87.89 80,18 7.7 <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <2.50
08/23/01 87.89 DRY - - - - - - --
02/25/02 87.89 81.18 6.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 87.89 79.00 8.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
MW-2
08/03/98 86.09 74.75 11.34 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
11/23/98 86.00 . 719.19 6.90 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
02/08/99 86.00 80.86 5.23 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/07/99 86.09 7997 612 : <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/23/99 86.09 79.68 6.41 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/03/9% £6.09 78.80 7.29 <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <235
02/15/00 8§6.09 81.60 4.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <50

' 05/12/00 $6.09 80.19 5.90 _4,000° 240 26 100 76 <100
07/31/00 86.09 7951 6.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <25
10/30/00 86.09 79.86 6.23 <50.0 <0.500 262 <0.500 1.88 489
02/27/01 86.09 81.49 4.60 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 - <2.50
05/15/01 36.09 79.79 6.30 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50

9-0517 xls/#386420 1 As of 0B/05/02




Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
QOakland, California

WELLIDY ~ TOC GWE o DTW TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (fr.) “(msl) () {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (prb) (ppb)
MW-2 (cont)
08/23/01 86.09 78.81 7.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
02125102 86.09 80.48 5.61 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
0870502 86.09 78.99 7.10 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
MW-3
08/03/98 86.28 74.20 12.08 4000 160 <5.0 <5.0 73 180
11/23/98 86.28 78.59 7.69 4000 67.7 7.56 17.1 24.5 41.2
02/08/99 86.28 £80.01 6.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/07199 86.28 79.32 6.96 1800 53.6 8.96 33 18.6 214
08/23/99 86.28 78.36 792 3970 155 24 §8.8 398 185
11/03/99 86.28 78.36 792 3320 108 19.9 98.4 448 <25
02/15/00 86.28 30.54 5.74 779 267 382 154 424 ) <125
05/12/00 §6.28 79.52 6.76 12,000° 3,100 120 980 1,400 820
07/31/00 86.28 78.98 7.30 1.2003 3 <50 11 73 39
10/30/00 86.28 79.26 7.02 3,3004 119 <5.00 40.0 <15.0 <25.0
02727/01 86.28 80.39 5.89 437} 15.5 - 1.53 14.9 1.06 15.7
05/15/01 86.28 79.21 7.07 3,220° 96.4 12.6 11.5 11.6 128
08/23/01 86,28 78.23 8.05 2,300 48 <10 <10 <10 100
02/25/02 86.28 79.55 6.73 3,100 27 21 4.8 6.6 <2.5
08/05/02 86.28 78.33 7.95 4,100 87 21 90 47 21
MW-4
(8/03/98 87.22 74.30 12.92 1900 110 12 <(0.5 55 130
11/23/98 87.22 17.82 240 4080 136 i 17.8 372 30.1 51.8
02/08/99" 87.22 79.40 7.82 2900 150 16 <5.0 15 230/30.7°
05/07/99 87.22 79.80 7.42 6050 161 <25 398 369 <250/30.2%
08/23/99 87.22 77.83 9.3% 3930 203 316 58.6 42.2 255
11/03/99 87.22 7741 9.31 5350 324 44.7 91.5 56.1 <50
02/15/00 87.22 79.50 7.72 4080 161 , 27.7 3Lt 39.1 73.9
05/12/00 87.22 79.31 791 3,600™ 170 27 49 64 170

9-0517.x1s/#386420 2 As of 08/05/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517

3900 Piedmont Avenue
QOakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC _ GWE DTW : TPH-G B i T E- X MTBE
DATE () {msl) ) (epb) (bpb) . (pph) (ppk) (ppb) (epb)
MW-4 (cont)
07/31/00 87.22 78.57 8.65 2,900° 160 20 15 56 170
10/30/00 87.22 78.14 9.08 5.630* 3m 17.8 11.8 51.5 <25.0
02/27/01 87.22 79.92 7.30 2,140° 95.1 12.8 534 43.0 235
05/15/0 8§7.22 79.07 8.15 4,580° 200 44,1 46.3 51.7 172
08/23/01 87.22 77.89 033 2,700 250 44 21 72 130
02/25/02 87.22 79.42 7.80 4,100 100 18 27 39 <10
08/05/02 87.22 80.12 7.10 4,100 130 18 50 20 <10
TRIP BLANK
08/03/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
11/23/98 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 «2.0
02/08/99 - - - <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/07/99 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <5.0
08/23/99 - - e . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
11/03/99 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <25
02/15/00 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/12/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 <25
07731700 - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/30/00 - - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.50 <2.50
02727101 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/15/01 - - -- ’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
08/23/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA :
02/25/02 - -- - <50 <0.50 " <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5
08/05/02 - - - . <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
9-0517.x1s/#386420 3 As of 08/05/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-0517 B
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 12, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, [nc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water X =Xylenes

' Chromatogram pattemn indicates gas and an unidentified hydrocarbon.

2 Confirmation run.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.

3

9-05 17 x1s/386420 4 As of 08/05/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

.Gettler-Ryan. Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for.the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
. in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all-samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

.As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKiurick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. ’

N:\California\ormsche vron-SOP. 10/00




| (]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienUFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0517 Job Number: 386420
Site Address: 3900 Piedmont Avenue Event Date: ps/ég;éw_.
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Dy .
Well ID MW- / Well Condition: L4,
* Well Diameter ~ ~~ "2~ in." " Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth sA.80 T Thickness: 2o~ fi. (productiwater) -~ gal.
DepthtoWater 2 ¢ fl ' Volume =002 12004 (2S0A7T =038
Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6=150 12°= 580

2/2 we_ -/ # . /27 x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _3. S gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer e
| Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  prgssure Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump ‘ Other:

Grundfos

Other:

Start Time (purge): _ /& 22 Weather Conditions: < psei v
Sample Time/Date: _/ <= /p %:‘4'7' Water Color: 2 /Ae4 ,..-/ Cdor: ﬁﬂﬁ'

‘ ———

| Purging Fiow Rate: - gpm. _ Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? np If yes, Time: — Volume: _— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosfern) (CIF) (mgiL) {mv)
24387 Vi L&y _Z2¥ =),
s . 3 BB =2, <
e & - 3.5 R. Y sz =

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- / “= x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTEE (8021)

COMMENTS: L A % 574,

AddiReplaced Lock: __ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘7/- Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0517 Job Number: 386420
Site Address: 3900 Piedmont Avenue Event Date: _‘g/‘, S/ pra—
&
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: T,
Well ID MW- » - Well Condition: /2 4 _
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth S Ly Thickness: - ft. {(productwater). —4n. gal
Depth to Water _ 7 /o fl Volume 34=002 1=004 ( 22017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 B= 150 12'= 580

‘; 57 XVF__ ./ 4’ =_ /. S/  x3(cass volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: < _gal

Purge Disposable Bailer e Sampling  Disposable Bailer __
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pragsire Bailer
| Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Cther:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): /L% Weather Conditions: {VW
Sample Time/Date: / § 22—/ EE ge,—,_fm.f Water Color: g/ea// Odor: s22
Purging Flow Rate: — OPM. ediment Description: —_ '
Did well de-water? __ .o If yes, Time:  ~— Volume: _ — gal. ' :
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (¢ mhos/cm) (CfF) {mgil.) (mv)
-y Z 2ld P2 Z Y. 2
/&3 v FSL =S5/ 2-3.¢
‘s S  P.So _3g4o =39

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- = =% x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G (8015)/ BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| (/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0517 Job Number: 386420
Site Address: 3900 Piedmont Avenue Event Date: Mﬂ—
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Doty
e ——m ST S—

Well ID MW. = Well Condition: .
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth /A &F Thickness: —&— . (productiwater): -2l - gal.
DepthtoWater __ 3 75" . Volume 34°=002 1'=0.04 @0.17 3'=0.38
) Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 2 150 12°= 5.80

f- & f" XVF__* / # =/ & 3 x3{case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: < gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer v Sampling  Disposable Bailer’ /
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsire Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:;

Start Time (purge): _/zZp Z- Weather Conditions: f_gu—— )

Sample Time/Date: o> vz Water Color: Zzar” Odor: pls
Purging Flow Rate: —  gpm. Sediment Description: - ,
Did well de-water?  »%7» If yes, Time: — Volume: __ ——  gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (umhosiom) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
s z 2.2t _S6¥ z2z.4
L E£E7 v 22y 4% =22/
Y.y 4 =z P2 </ —=zl.f

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- T 3 xvoavisl] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

n

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" .Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0517 Job Number: 386420
Site Address: 3900 Piedmont Avenue EventDate: 4o /o /o2
. rd 7
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: DA,
Well ID MW- o Well Condition: 4.
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth R Thickness: 2 . (productiwater): —zZ=  gal
F o S
Depthto Water _ 2./¢2  ft Volume 34=002 7T=004 \ZA017  3-038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6'= 150 12°= 5.80
% g/ wk_*/ 5‘ =_/.4e/ _ x3(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: #gal.
=
Purge Disposable Bailer ~ Sampling ©  Disposable Bailer /
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregqyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Qther:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): /=33 Weather Conditions: = <, s/an_/
Sample Time/Date: /&' 5p /| o« /v 3/e2 Water Color: 4/“,‘@-._,/ Odor: e
Purging Flow Rate:  — gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? pr if yes, Time: —_ Volume: _— gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) N @) (mgiL) (mv)
/525 2 . 524 zz./
=1 5} v }_ k7 = 2L e -

£S5 52 £ 2.z _Siz /3

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- </ ¢ X Vvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G (8015) BTEX/MTBE (8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: : AdleepIaced Plug: Size:




(I}LBI’IC&Ster LBbOIHtOI'iES 0 go '70 2_' 0 0 8 Acct. #: ‘ tQ /)S amp:::;:La Sg%alﬁ;tgg%sj{; Tﬂy SCR#:

Where quality s a science. JxT )
Analyses Requested %( 8, B12 D
Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility #:_9-0517 Job# 386420 Global ID# TO0600102248 Matrix % H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 3900 . PTEDMONT AVENUE, OAKLAND, CA 2 NI/NOs  B=heoH
:Karen Streich ' = o
Chevron PM Lead Consultant: DeltalG-R o o g k § T03J vaius reporting needed
Consultan/QOffice: G— 7 Sierra Ct #J Dublin CA 94568 E a E = F [ Must meet lowest detection limits
- £ (2|8 = possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: Deanpa I Harding (deannafgrinc.com) ool 18 o a
b o |g 0 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-~7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 o g % (2 =
g D & S g 2 [ Confirm highast hit by 8260
sampler:_T2zved Macren 2 = £ E g 18 §le |0 {1 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: CINonSAR: __ - ala & EI Z |2 g § S § § CJRun oxy s on highest hit
Date Tme |®|Elz|s [S]8 8|z z |8 l 3 CJRun____ oxy s onall hits
Sample Mentification Collected | Collested | O|C|w| = |6 [ |& |& = T w—
QA 2 o X 21X X ' Commen emar
s/ e%r/oz.—/ ¥53 X pall 3P
L 1 {Atszzp X X ’33 e LA
Mase- 2 L7l 2K X X T|~r
AR, | }A;/m.gfﬁ’a & 4| |3 |4[T
/1 ya
Date Time | Recelved by: / 'I_‘ime
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 434l 22 o {0 oDV oy L@)
D. TAT 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: Time | Rece ﬂ o | Time
4 day § day D4 ) SO0 A/ f— ghfar]i8a0
: ts ¥ Ti Received Date | Time
Data Package Options (please circle If required) Relinquished by . me /..——’——""‘“—E- e
QC Summary Type | — Full " —
Type VI (RawData)  []Coslt Deliverable not needed Relinguished by Gommercial Carrer; ﬁ‘ g}) ' Recal \ L pete Time
WIP (RWGCE) ups FedEx Brer) A1 ST J Y PLEIITE D
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt __[p ( © _c° _, Custody Seald Intact? c':v ~No
Lancaster Laborstorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratoriss. The pink copy should be retained by the client,




___Analysis R

4[} | ancaster Laboratories o

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 818180. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, August 08,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011134 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster I abs Number
QA-T-020805 NA Water 3875087
MW-1-W-020805 Grab  Water 3875088
MW-2-W-020805 Grab Water 3875089
MW-3-W-020805 Grab  Water 3875000
MW-4-W-020805 Grab Water 3875091

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

b

Victoria M. Mary
. ell
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

}{: ¥ PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 176(5-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev.9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875087
Collected:08/05/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020805 NA Water
Facilicyh 920517 Job# 386420 GRD
2900 Piedmont Ave-Oakland T0600102248 QA
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Pactor
Limit '
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
| The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
| gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time. .
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
i was performed to demonsatrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
90776 Benzene ’ 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. G.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 . ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Cexrtification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/08/2002 22:59 Patrick N Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BOZ1B 1 08/08/2002 22:59 Patrick B Evans 1
01146 3C VOA Water Prep SW-846 BO30B 1 08/08/2002 22:59 Patrick N Evans n.a.
\
|

#=Laboratory MethodDelecHg@“e eitepiediarget detection limit
Bttt i DONE ;ﬁgpomng amit
B Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875088
Collected:08/05/2002 14:53 by DM Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 920517 Job# 386420 GRD
3900 Piedmont Ave-Qakland T0600102248 MW-1
M1420
As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPHE-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituentg eluting prior to the €8 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEk. MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. D.50 ug/1 1
Q0779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
Q780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample wag not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle :
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko. Analysls Name Method Trial#$4 Date and Time Analyst Factox
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gascline 1 0B/02/2002 12:46 Patrick N Evans 1
Methed
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 08/09/2002 12:46 Patrick N Evang 1
01146 G VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0B/0S9/2002 12:46 Patrick N Evans n.a.

caster baborator . A
#=Laboratory MethodDetectj @Wﬁoﬁéﬁ&ﬁgdﬁget detection limit
N.D.=Not dg aisagahonve the Reporting Limit

Lancastet, PA 17605-2425

717656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875089
Collected:08/05/2002 15:22 by DM Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:19 6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 90517 Job#t 386420 GRD
3900 Piedmont Ave-Qakland T0600102248 MW-2
M2420
' Ap Received _
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
Ho. hnalysip Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit '
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. S¢. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 . N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 . 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41~-4 N_.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenea 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCESD
was performed to demonstrate pxecision and accuracy at a bkatch level.
State of California Lab Certification ¥o. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CaT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analynst Pactor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gascline 1 08/09/2002 13:20 Patrick M Evans 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/09/2002 13:20 Patrick N Evans 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 08/09/2002 13:20 Patrick N Evans n.a.
#=Laboratory 1'\"Iethtteck@§a Hiti paeeERe dfarget detection Jimit

N.D.=Not d&leatid g aadbaoye rting Limit
: IL Loncaster, PA 17605-2425
: : 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 3875090
Collected:08/05/2002 16:24 by DM

Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25

Reported: 08/20/2002 at 18:19%

Discard: 09/20/2002

MW-2-W-020805 Grab Water

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 24583

Facility# 20517 Job# 386420 GRD
3900 Piedmont Ave-OQakland T0600102248 MW-3
M3420
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,100, 250. ug/1l 5

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C5 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Qo776 Benzene 71-43-2 87.
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 21.
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 90.
007719 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 47.
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 21.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)} SW-B46 B021B

01145 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 5030B

#=Laboratory Methmmlecbﬁ@a%ﬁbﬁgﬁﬂﬁéﬁ(@"&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not dgip AT B - gheReporting Limit
H_ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

1.0 ug/1 5
1.0 ug/l 5
1.0 ug/1l 5
3.0 ug/1 5
2.5 ug/1 5
Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
1 08/09/2002 13:55 Patrick N Evans 5
i 08/09/2002 13:55 Patrick N Bvansa 5
1 08/09/2002 13:58 Patrick N Evans n.a.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science,

Analysis Report

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3875091
Collected:08/05/2002 15:50 by DM Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 08/08/2002 09:25 ChevronTexacc
Reported: 0B/20/2002 at 18:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/20/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020805 Grab Water
Facility# 920517 Jobit 386420 GRD
3900 Piedmont Ave-Cakland T0600102248 MW-4
M4420
Ar Received
CAT A9 Received Hethod Dilutien
No. Analysie Rame CAS Number Result Petection Onits Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,100. 250, ug/1 s
The reported concentration of TPH-GRQO does not include MTBE or cother
gasol:.ne conatltuents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRCQ range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 130. 1.0 ug/l 5
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 i8. 1.0 ug/l 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 50. 1.0 ug/1 5
0077% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 20. 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl terc-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 10. ug/1 S
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lavel.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratoxry Chronicle
CAT : Analysaia Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0B/09/2002 14:29 Patrick N Evans 5
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (2021) SW-846 8021B 1 08/09/2002 14:29%9 Patrick N Evans s
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 08/09/2002 14:29 Patrick N Evans n.a.

#-Laboratory MethodDetec%ﬂS‘ﬁaLﬁHﬂh?R'égdédr&rget detection limit

ha 242;&&@"% 1t

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26581

2216 Rev. $/11/00
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Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary .

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 818180
Reported: 08/20/02 at 06:20 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report Lcs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Ana is Name Result MDL Daits %REC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 02220A53A Sample number(s}: 3875087
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 102 as go-11g 3 30
Toluene N.D. .2 ug/l 105 102 B2-119 4 3o
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 105 102 B1-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 106 104 82-120 2 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 104 101 79-127 3 30
TFH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 109 1Q7 74-116 2 30
Batch number: 02220A53B Sample number (s): 3875088-3875091
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/l 102 99 80-118 3 30
Toluene N.D .2 ug/l 105 102 82-119 4 ]
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/l 108 192 81-11% 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/l 106 104 82-120 2 3p
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. .3 ug/1 104 101 79-127 3 30
TPH-GERO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 109 107 T4-116 2 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MSD MS/MSD RFPD BEG Dup DuP Dup

: RFD
Analysis Name %REC SXREC Limita RPD MAX Cong onc RPD Max
Batch number: 02220A53A Bample number(s): 3875087
Benzene 91 B3-130
Teluene 94 B7-129
Ethylbenzene 101 86-133
Total Xylenes 102 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 26 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 117 74-132
Batch number: 02220A53B Sample number(s): 38750B8-3875091 '
Benzene 21 83-130
Toluene o4 B7=-129
Ethylbenzene 101 B6-133
Total Xylenes 102 B6-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether %6 B6-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 117 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02220A53A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P
3875087 B89 89
Blank 84 a1
LCS 94 : gl
LCSD 91 a2
MS 94 92
Limite: 57-14%6 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02220A53B

*- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e — PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories  pegerer

ChevronTexaco Group Number: 818180

Quality Control Summary

Reported: 08/20/02 at 06:20 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorctoluene-P

3875088 B6 91

3875089 8a 92

3875080 78 83

3875091 79 82

Blank 83 20

LCs 94 91

LCSD 91 92

MS 94 92

Limits £7-146 71-130

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Molland Pike

PG Box 12425

Ltancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




